
Mr. Jess Larsen, Vic esident
Cimarron Corporation*
PO.-Box 25861

,Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73125

Dear Mr. Larsen:

March 14, 190

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission staff has completed its review of
"Cimarron's Response to NRC's Comments on the Final Status Survey Plan (FSSP)
for Phase II Areas," for the former nuclear fuels fabrication facility near
Crescent, Oklahoma, dated January 8, 1997. NRC staff has concluded that
Cimarron has provided adequate information and presented satisfactory
responses to all issues that were raised in its October 31, 1996, letter to
Cimarron. NRC staff also notes that many of the issues raised in the
January 31 letter were resolved through discussions between NRC staff and
Cimarron staff and consultants, and that Cimarron provided appropriate
supporting documents as was requested by NRC staff during these discussions.

Therefore, NRC staff considers all issues pertaining to the Cimarron
Corporation FSSP for Phase II Areas as resolved, and approves the FSSP for
Phase II Areas.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (301) 415-6664.

Sincerely,

[ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:]

Kenneth L. Kalman, Project Manager
Low-Level Waste and Decommissioning

Projects Branch
Division of Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety

and Safeguards
Docket No. 70-925
License No. SNM-928
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UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY.COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

March 14, 1997

Mr. Jess Larsen, Vice President
Cimarron Corporation
P.O. Box 25861
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73125

Dear Mr. Larsen:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission staff has completed its review of
"Cimarron's Response to NRC's Comments on the Final Status Survey Plan (FSSP)
for Phase II Areas," for the former nuclear fuels fabrication facility near
Crescent, Oklahoma, dated January 8, 1997. NRC staff has concluded that
Cimarron has provided adequate information and presented satisfactory
responses to all issues that were raised in its October 31, 1996, letter to
Cimarron. NRC staff also notes that many of the issues raised in the
January 31 letter were resolved through discussions between NRC staff and
Cimarron staff and consultants, and that Cimarron provided appropriate
supporting documents as was requested by NRC staff during these discussions.

Therefore, NRC staff considers all issues pertaining to the Cimarron
Corporation FSSP for Phase II Areas as resolved, and approves the FSSP for
Phase II Areas.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (301) 415-6664.

Sincerely,

Kenneth L. Kalman, Project Manager
Low-Level Waste and Decommissioning

Projects Branch
Division of Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety

and Safeguards

Docket No. 70-925
License No. SNM-92

cc: Cimarron distribution list
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Cimarron Distribution List Letter dated 3/14/97

Docket No. 70-925
License No. SNM-928

Mr. Jess Larsen, Vice President
Cimarron Corporation
P.O. Box 25861
Oklahoma City, OK 73125

Mr. Joe Kegin
Cimarron Corporation.
PO Box 315
Crescent, OK 73028

Mr. Mike Broderick
Radiation Management Section
Waste Management Division
Department of Environmental Quality
1000 NE Tenth
Oklahoma, City, OK 73117-1212



Mr. Jess Larsen, ViPresident
Cimarron Corporatio*
P.O.' Box 25861
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73125

Dear Mr. Larsen:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission staff has completed its review of
"Cimarron's Response to NRC's Comments on the Final Status-Survey Plan (FSSP)
for Phase II Areas," for the former nuclear fuels fabrication facility near
Crescent, Oklahoma, dated January 8, 1997. The staff has concluded that
Cimarron has provided adequate information and presented satisfactory
responses to all issues that were raised in its October 31, 1996, letter to
Cimarron. The staff also notes that many of the issues raised in the
January 31 letter were resolved through discussions between NRC staff and
Cimarron staff and consultants, and that Cimarron provided appropriate
supporting documents as was requested by the staff dur/ing these discussions.

Therefore, The staff considers all issues pertainirg to the Cimarron
Corporation FSSP for Phase II Areas as resolved arid approves the FSSP for
Phase II Areas.
If you have any questions, please contact meai t (301) 41576664.

[OR' GINAL SIGNED BY:]

K-enneth L. Kalman, Project Manager
/Low-Level Waste and Decommissioning

/i Projects Branch
Division of Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety
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